November, 2025, wherein we had intimated the Record Date for partial redemption of the 

captioned NCDs. 

The Company had earlier issued listed, rated, secured, redeemable, non-convertible 

debentures (“Existing Debentures”) of a face value of INR 1,00,000 each, aggregating up to 

INR 150,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores), in dematerialised form, to NEO 

Special Credit Opportunities Fund (‘the Debenture Holder’) on a private placement basis, 

pursuant to the Debenture Trust Deed executed with Catalyst Trusteeship Limited 

(“Debenture Trustee”). Subsequently, under the same ISIN, the Company re-issued 3,000

[...]

Exclusive charge over the Debt Service Reserve Account (DSRA); and 

f. Post-dated cheques issued/to be issued towards repayment obligations under the 

Existing Debentures. 

Fresh Financing From TFCI 

As intimated vide our letter dated 14th November, 2025, the Company has raised fresh debt 

of INR 150,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores) from Tourism Finance 

Corporation of India Limited (“TFCI”) for the purpose of redeeming the Existing Debentures. 

The key terms include: 

 MVL shall pay to TFCI interest on the principal amount of the loan outstanding from 

time to time at TFCI's MCLR (presently 12.10% p.a.) plus 0.90% p.a.